Wisconsin law.
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is hereby amended so as to read as follows : Section 
1. The salary of the clerk of the circuit and county 
courts, for the county of Milwaukee, is hereby fixed at 
the sum of six thousand dollars per annum, which 
shall be paid to him by the county of Milwaukee, quar-
terly, at the end of each three months, out of the county 
treasury of the county of Milwaukee: Such clerk is here-
by authorized, subject to the approval of the circuit 
judge, to appoint one deputy clerk of said courts, in 
addition to the deputy clerk now provided for by law, 
and such additional deputy may be removed by the 
said clerk, and shall be invested with the same powers 
and duties as is provided by law in case of deputy 
clerks of the circuit court throughout this state; ana 
the said salary shall be in full for all services which 
said clerk is required by law to perform in any action 
or proceeding instituted, tried or had in said circuit and 

Proviso.  county courts, and also for deputy and clerk hire : pro-
vided, that in addition tc said salary, be shall also be 
entitled to receive the fees which are now provided by 
law for copies of records or papers, commissions, trans-
cripts, and exemplifications of judgments and records, 
and in no case shall he or his deputies, clerk or clerks, 
or any or either of them, be allowed or paid any per 
diem fee for attendance upon either of said courts. 

Repealed.  SECTION 2. Chapter three hundred and seventy-one 
of the laws of 1876 entitled "An act to amend section 
one of chapter three hundred and eleven, of the private 
and local laws of 1872, entitled 'An act to fix the 
salary of the clerk of the circuit and county courts for 
the county of Milwaukee," is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after January 1, 1879. 

Approved March 1, 1878. 

[No. 227, A.] 	 [Published March 5, 1878.] 

Transfer of 
title. 

CHAPTER 64. 

AN ACT to authorize the state of Maryland to convey to the 
United States the interest of the state of Wisconsin in the Na. 
tional Cemetery at Antietam, Maryland. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The state of Maryland is hereby author-

ized to convey to the United States all the right, title 
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and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the land - 
occupied by the Antietam National Cemetery, in the 
county of Washington, in the state of Maryland; and if 
the said state of Maryland shall have already made such 
transfer, the assent of the state of Wisconsin thereto is 
hereby granted. 

SECTION 2. The governor of this state is requested Duty of wor-
t° transmit a copy of this act to the president of the n°1** 
United States and to the governor of the state of Mary-
land. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 1, 1878. 

TN°. 186, A.] 	 [Published March 5, 1878.] 

CH APTER 65. 

AN ACT relating to the time of holding the circuit court in the 
fourth judicial circuit, and amendatory of section one of chap-
ter eighty-four of 'he laws of Wisconsin for 1876, entitled 
"An act to fix the time of holding the several terms of the cir-
cuit court in the fourth judicial circuit." 

The people of the state of Wiscorurin, represented an senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEG-110N 1. Section one of chapter eighty-four of A,,,„„dment. 
the laws of Wisconsin for 1876, is hereby amended as 
follows: Strike out the word "first," where it occurs 
in the fifth line of said section, and insert in lieu and 
in the place theraof the word "second," so that when 
amended it shall read as follows: 

Except as in this act hereinafter provided, the gen-
eral terms of the circuit court for the fourtb judicial 
circuit shall hereafter be held as follows: 

In the county of Sheboygan, on the first Monday of shaboygan. 
October at d on the second Monday in April. 

In the county of Kewaunee, on the third Monday of Kewaunee. 
October and on the fourth Monday of April of each 
year. 

In the county of Fond du Lac, on the second Mon- Food du Lae. 
day of November, on the first Monday of March, and 
on the fourth Monday of June of each year. 

In the county of Calumet, on the second Monday of Calumet* 
December and the third Monday of May of each year. 
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